Agenda - Climate Change, Environment and Rural
Affairs Committee

Meeting Venue: For further information contact:
Video Conference via Zoom Marc Wyn Jones

Meeting date: 25 February 2021 Committee Clerk

Meeting time: 14.00 0300 200 6565

SeneddCCERA@senedd.wales

Private pre-meeting (14.00-14.15)

In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair has determined that the
public are excluded from the Committee's meeting in order to protect public

health. This meeting will be broadcast live on www.senedd.tv.

Public meeting (14.15-16.45)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of

interest
(14.15)

2 Legacy work: Climate change - evidence session 1

(14.15-15.30) (Pages 1 - 15)
The Rt Hon Lord Deben, Chair - Climate Change Committee

Attached Documents:
Research brief

Draft regulations on climate change

Break (15.30-15.45)

’(”// Senedd Cymru

Welsh Parliament


http://www.senedd.tv/

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

Legacy work: Climate change - evidence session 2

(15.45-16.45)

Haf Elgar, Director - Friends of the Earth (FOE) Cymru

Alexander Phillips, Policy and Advocacy Officer - World Wide Fund for Nature
(WWF) Cymru

Paper(s) to note
(16.45)

Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
in relation to the Committee's legacy work
(Pages 16 - 32)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and
Rural Affairs in relation to animal health and disease prevention
(Pages 33 - 36)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and
Rural Affairs in relation to UK Common Frameworks
(Page 37)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
in relation to The Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021
(Page 38)

Attached Documents:

Letter



4.5

4.6

4.7

Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution
Committee to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in
relation to the Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19)
(Amendments) Regulations 2021, and the Organics (Amendment) Regulations
2021

(Pages 39 - 40)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and
Rural Affairs in relation to the draft regulations on climate change
(Pages 41 - 42)

Attached Documents:
Letter
Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
regarding coastal defence schemes
(Pages 43 - 44)

Attached Documents:

Letter

Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to

exclude the public from the remainder of the meeting
(16.45)

Private meeting (16.45-17.00)

6

Legacy work: Climate change - consideration of evidence heard

under items 2 and 3



By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42 Ag e n d a I te m 2

Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1



Draft regulations on climate change:

The Environment (Wales) Act 2016 (Amendment of 2050 Emissions Target)
Reqgulations 2021

The Climate Change (Interim Emissions Targets) (Wales) (Amendment) Reqgulations
2021

The Climate Change (Carbon Budgets) (Wales) (Amendment) Reqgulations 2021

The Climate Change (Net Welsh Emissions Account Credit Limit) (Wales) Requlations
2021

Pack Page 15


https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fbe5gx0vh%2Fsub-ld14108-e.pdf&data=04%7C01%7C%7C5af745ede6254f998d5308d8ccfa3ae2%7C7218049aa6554e919178f36890fbfd94%7C1%7C0%7C637484722415840980%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=WQMwNnNwMK8Rp3hHpdx4dr%2BdNojeeokd1m9Hhci1kYE%3D&reserved=0
https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fsenedd.wales%2Fmedia%2Fbe5gx0vh%2Fsub-ld14108-e.pdf&data=04%7C01%7C%7C5af745ede6254f998d5308d8ccfa3ae2%7C7218049aa6554e919178f36890fbfd94%7C1%7C0%7C637484722415840980%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLC
[...]
ve in
enabling the process to continue sincePaugkiPagz031


https://gov.wales/marine-protected-areas-welsh-relevant-authority-groups-2019-2020-update
https://gov.wales/marine-protected-areas-welsh-relevant-authority-groups-2019-2020-update

Good progress has been made in gathering stakeholder views and reaching consensus.
There a number of significant statutory steps to come in the process to identify potential
MCZs, including the need to effectively communicate this sensitive issue with sectors,
stakeholder groups and coastal communities. This work area remains a Ministerial high
priority for Welsh Government, Natural Resources Wales and JNCC

Regards

Lesley Griffiths AS/MS
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs
Gweinidog yr Amgylchedd, Ynni a Materion Gwledig

Pack Page 32



Senedd Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig Ag en d a Ite m 4 . 2

Welsh Parliament
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Lesley Griffiths MS

Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

15 February 2021

Dear Minister,

The Committee has recently undertaken a short piece of work on animal health and
disease prevention. The purpose of this work was to explore current issues within this
policy area and, potentially, pave the way for a more substantive inquiry by our successor
in the Sixth Senedd.

We do not intend to report on our work. However, stakeholders raised a number of issues
that we believe warrant further consideration. As such, we would welcome a response from
you on the matters set out below.

Measuring progress towards targets for reducing antibiotic use

We heard positive reports from stakeholders about progress made in reducing antibiotic
use in food-producing animals and delivering the Welsh Government's Five Year
Implementation Plan on antimicrobial resistance. We welcome this and hope the incoming
Welsh Government, working with the industry, will build on progress made to date.

We were pleased to hear the tar
[...]
t the UK has left the EU, to avoid a reduction
in animal health standards and protections and to enable trade in animals and animal
products.

As a member of the EU, the UK benefitted from shared surveillance systems. Stakeholders
emphasised the need to ensure that this shared surveillance continues as a priority, with
structures in place to ensure ongoing collaboration and cooperation between the UK and
EU.

10. Can you provide a view on the current level of investment in the UK animal
health surveillance system and the need to increase investment now that the UK has
left the EU?

11. Can you outline the structures in place, or that will be put in place, to ensure
ongoing collaboration and cooperation between the UK and EU in relation to animal
health surveillance, including disease notification?

Pack Page 35




Livestock movement controls and quarantine units

The Six Day Stand Still (SDSS) rule, which aims to prevent disease outbreaks and minimise
the spread of disease, has been in force for two decades. There was some support from
stakeholders for a review of the SDSS rule.

We heard about the importance of Quarantine Units as an effective biosecurity measure
and a means of improving animal health. Despite this, stakeholders reported that take up
of the Welsh Government’'s QU scheme among farmers is low. According to stakeholders,
this is because QU requirements and operational rules are impractical and costly.

We note that recommendations were made following the milestone review of QUs in 2018,
which aim to make it easier for farmers to get and maintain a QU. The recommendations
were due to be implemented throughout 2109-20.

12. Can you set out what work has been done to review the effectiveness of the SDSS
rule since it was first introduced in 2001?

13. What consideration have you given to reviewing the SDSS?

14. Can you provide an update on implementation of the recommendations made
following the milestone review of QUs?

15. Can you clarify whether the
[...]


Welsh Parliament
Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

Lesley Griffiths MS
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

11 February 2021

Dear Lesley

The Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations 2021
The Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021

Thank you for your letters of 25 January 2021 and 5 February 2021.

We note that you have given consent to the making of these Regulations by the UK
Government which cover matters that are within devolved areas but not directly linked
to EU Exit. For such regulations, we would find it helpful if you would indicate the criteria
the Welsh Government uses in deciding when to:

(i) give consent to UK Ministers rather than legislating itself;
(i) notify us of your decision.

Given that we are closely approaching the scheduled dissolution of the Fifth Senedd
ahead of the 2021 Senedd Election, we would be grateful to receive a response by 9
March 2021 so that we may consider it within the context of our legacy work.

We would also recommend that, in future, such consent decisions are notified to the
relevant subject-matter committee in the Senedd.

Senedd Cymru Welsh Parliament
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN

B} seneddDCC@senedd.cymru
0300 200 6565

SeneddLIJC@senedd.wales

Pack PageSQ

0300 200 6565




| am copying this letter to the Counsel General and the Chair of the Climate Change,
Environment and Rural Affairs Committee.

Yours sincerely
Y S
—

Mick Antoniw MS
Chair of the Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee

Croesewir gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg neu Saesneg
We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English

Pack Page 40




Senedd Cymru

Y Pwyllgor Newid Hinsawdd, Amgylchedd a Materion Gwledig Ag en d a Ite m 4 . 6

Welsh Parliament
Climate Change, Environment and Rural Affairs Committee

Lesley Griffiths MS
Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs

10 February 2021

Dear Minister,

| am writing to notify you, in accordance with 
[...]
edigion Aberaeron £13,000,000 150
Ceredigion Aberystwyth £8,220,000 482
Conwy Colwyn Bay Rhos £13,675,000 249
Conwy Kinmel / Llandulas £16,280,000 5,022
Conwy Llandudno £4,500,000 4,906
Conwy Llanfairfechan £1,885,000 35
Conwy Penrhyn Bay £3,133,000 355
Denbighshire Central Rhyl £22,716,000 592
Denbighshire Prestatyn £16,961,877 2,107
Gwynedd Aberdyfi £3,547,211 38
Gwynedd Barmouth North £21,555,000 297
Gwynedd Barmouth Viaduct £1,390,597 50
Gardens

Gwynedd Hirael Bay £6,000,000 228
Gwynedd Porthdinllaen £200,000 15
Isle of Anglesey | Brynsiencyn £54,500 11
Isle of Anglesey | Red Wharf Bay £683,240 9
Swansea Mumbles £14,711,000 147
£158,512,425 15,881

Pack Page 44




	Agenda
	2 Legacy work: Climate change - evidence session 1
	Draft regulations on climate change

	4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Committee's legacy work
	4.2 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to animal health and disease prevention
	4.3 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to UK Common Frameworks
	4.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to The Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	4.5 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Official Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations 2021, and the Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021
	4.6 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the draft regulations on climate change
	4.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs regarding coastal defence schemes





Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Climate Change, Environment and 

Rural Affairs Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Video Conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Thursday, 25 February 

2021 

Meeting time: 14.00 - 17.00

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/11153 

 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Mike Hedges MS (Chair) 

Janet Finch-Saunders MS 

Llyr Gruffydd MS 

Neil Hamilton MS 

Jenny Rathbone MS 

Witnesses: 

Lord Deben, UK Committee on Climate Change 

Haf Elgar, Friends of the Earth 

Alexander Phillips, WWF Cymru 

Committee Staff: 

Marc Wyn Jones (Clerk) 

Elizabeth Wilkinson (Second Clerk) 

Andrea Storer (Deputy Clerk) 

Chloe Corbyn (Researcher) 

 

http://senedd.tv/


 

 

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting.  

1.2 In accordance with Standing Order 34.19, the Chair stated that he had determined 

that the public were excluded from the Committee’s meeting in order to protect public 

health.  

1.3 The Chair stated that if for any reason he dropped out of the meeting, the 

Committee agreed that Jenny Rathbone MS would become Temporary Chair in 

accordance with Standing Order 17.22. 

1.4 Apologies were received from Joyce Watson MS 

 

2 Legacy work: Climate change - evidence session 1  

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from Rt Hon Lord Deben, Chair of the Climate 

Change Committee. 

 

3 Legacy work: Climate change - evidence session 2  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of Friends of the Earth (FOE) 

Cymru and World Wide Fund for Nature (WWF) Cymru. 

 

4 Paper(s) to note  

4.1 The papers were noted. 



 

 

4.1 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to the Committee's legacy work  

4.2 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs in relation to animal health and disease prevention  

4.3 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs in relation to UK Common Frameworks  

4.4 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in 

relation to The Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021  

4.5 Correspondence from the Chair, Legislation, Justice and Constitution Committee 

to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs in relation to the Official 

Controls (Temporary Measure) (Covid-19) (Amendments) Regulations 2021, and 

the Organics (Amendment) Regulations 2021  

4.6 Correspondence from the Chair to the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural 

Affairs in relation to the draft regulations on climate change  

4.7 Correspondence from the Minister for Environment, Energy and Rural Affairs 

regarding coastal defence schemes  

 

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42 (vi) and (ix) to resolve to exclude 

the public from the remainder of the meeting  

5.1 The motion was agreed. 

 

6 Legacy work: Climate change - consideration of evidence heard under 

items 2 and 3  

6.1 Members considered the evidence heard under items 2 and 3. 


